
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Hayden

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee

Monday, 25 January 2016 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum–3)

Cllrs Faragher (Chair), Mrs Murphy (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Clark, Mrs Hones, Mynott, Pound, 
Mrs Slade and Trump

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

Contents
1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

3.  Internal Audit Progress Report All Wards 9 - 28

4.  Budget and Scrutiny Feedback 29 - 36

5.  Urgent Business

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
15.01.2016



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer 
at least two working days before the meeting.  

Point of Order/ Personal explanation/ Point of Information
Point of Order
A member may raise a point of order at 
any time. The Chair will hear them
immediately. A point of order may only 
relate to an alleged breach of
[...]
://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


234

Minutes

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee
Monday, 7th December, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Faragher (Chair)
Cllr Mrs Murphy (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Clark

Cllr Mrs Hones
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Trump
Cllr Pound

Apologies

Substitute Present

Also Present

Cllr Cloke

Officers Present

Steve Summers - Head of Customer Services
Chris Leslie - Finance Director
Sue White - Risk and Insurance Officer
Claire Hayden - Governance and Member Support Officer
Alistair Greer - Principal Accountant

253. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies received for this meeting.  

254. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Audit , Scrutiny &  Transformation Committee meeting 
held on 29th September 2015 were approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.

A member of the committee remarked that Cllr Kendall name needed  to be 
remove from the Committee membership, this was noted by the clerk.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



235

255. Strategic Risk Review 

The report updated members of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation 
Committee on new, closed or changes to strategic risks.

After a discussion, members requested a couple of updates to the appendix 
which was noted by the Lead Officer.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Faragher and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Murphy 
to agreed the recommendation set out in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED:

1. To agree the Strategic & Operational Risk Registers and that the risk 
scores recorded for each risk accurately represents the current status of 
each risk.

REASON FOR DECISION
Risk Management continues to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Heads of Service discuss the top level 
risks for their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect the 
ongoing changes.

In addition the Risk & Insurance Officer will work with managers to ensure that 
any new or emerging risks are identified, assessed and managed 
appropriately. 

256. Corporate Complaints Monitor and Freedom of Information Requests 

This report is before Members to monitor and review the complaints received 
through the Council’s formal complaints process and provide information on 
the number of Freedom of Information requests received during the period 
April to September 2015.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Faragher and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Murphy 
to agree the recommendation set out in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNAMINOUSLY:

1. That the Committee notes the complaints received through the 
Council’s formal complaints process and the number of Freedom of 
Information Requests received.

REASON FOR DECISION
Formal complaints and Freedom of Information requests are monitored by 
both members and the Corporate Leadership Team to ensure efficient 

Page 6



236

response times and identify any process failure or service delivery breakdown 
in service areas.

In addition the Head of Customer Services  will work with managers to ensure 
that any process failure or service delivery breakdown are identified, 
assessed and managed appropriately. 

257. Scrutiny Work Programme 

The work of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee will be 
delivered both by Members working in groups and through formal Committee 
reports. The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee will make 
recommendations to decision making committees and Council as necessary. 
The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee is invited to consider its 
2015/16 work programme.

After a brief discussion is was suggested by a member of the committee that 
the Member/Officer Communications/Members Casework task and finish 
group become a cross party working group.
 
It was also suggested that the Hackney Carriage Fare Setting Process was be 
discussed at the next meeting Audit, Scrutiny & Transformation Committee to 
be held on 25th January 2016.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Faragher and SECONDED by Cllr Murphy to 
agree the recommendation set out in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation work programme 2015/16 at 
appendix A be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION
To enact the provisions of Part 4.4 of the Constitution that the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee agrees its work programme at each meeting of the 
Committee.  

258. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting concluded at 20:00.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



25 January 2016

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee

Internal Audit Progress Report

Report of: Greg Rubins – Head of Internal Audit

Wards Affected: All

This report is: This report is public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report details the progress to date against the 2015/16 internal audit 
plan that was agreed with in the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 
2015.

1.2 The report also includes an update on the progress of the implementation 
of the recommendations raised in 2014/15.

1.3 The following reports have been completed since the last Committee and 
a summary of our findings are included in the progress report: 

 Planning (limited assurance)
 Safe and Clean Environment (moderate assurance)

The full reports are available on request.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 To receive and note the contents of the reports.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approved the 2015/16 annual audit 
plan on 9 March 2015. The progress against this plan is reported at every 
Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Not applicable.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan.

6. Consultation

6.1 Not applicable.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Good financial management underpins all priorities within the Corporate 
Plan. 

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Tel & Email: 01277 312542 / christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

8.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Saleem Chughtai, Legal Services Manager
Tel & Email 01277 312500 / saleem.chughtai@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report

9. Appendices to this report

Appendix A – Internal Audit Progress Report

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Greg Rubins
Telephone: 023 8088 1892
E-mail: greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk

Page 10



Brentwood Borough Council
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

January 2016

P
age 11

A
ppendix A



2

CONTENTS

Introduction 3

Progress against 2015/16 internal audit plan since 
previous Committee

4

Progress against 2015/16 internal audit plan 5

Follow up on 2014/15 recommendations 8

KPIs 9

Sector Update 11

Appendices:

I: Definitions of assurance

II: Executive Summary – Safe & Clean Environment

III: Executive Summary – Planning

IV: High priority recommendations outstanding

P
age 12



INTRODUCTION

3

Internal Audit

This report is intended to inform the Audit, Scrutiny and
Transformation Committee of progress made against the 2015/16
internal audit plan which was approved by this Committee in March
2015. It summarises the work we have done, together with our
assessment of the systems reviewed and the recommendations we
have raised. Our work complies with Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards. As part of our audit approach, we have agreed terms of
reference for each piece of work with the risk owner, identifying
the headline and sub-risks which have been covered as part of the
assignment. This approach is designed to enable us to give assurance
on the risk management and internal control processes in place to
mitigate the risks identified.

Internal Audit Methodology

Our methodology is based on four assurance levels in respect of our
overall conclusion as to the design and operational effectiveness of
controls within the system reviewed. The assurance levels are set
out in section 2 of this report, and are based on us giving either
"substantial", "moderate", "limited" or "no". The four assurance
levels are designed to ensure that the opinion given does not
gravitate to a "satisfactory" or middle band grading. Under any
system we are required to make a judgement when making our
overall assessment.

Work outside of the Internal Audit Plan

No additional work has taken place.

Changes to the 2015/16 internal audit plan

At the request of the Finance Director the following amendments 
have been made to the 2015/16 audit plan:

• A review of Accounts Payable as a result of a fraud that occurred 
earlier in the year.

• A review of the Procurement of Legal Services.
• Additional time to be spent on Counter Fraud.
• The removal of a review on Capital Projects.

These changes have been reflected on pages 5 and 6 which shows 
the status of our work against the audit plan.

Overview of 2015/16 work to date

See page 4 for details of the audits completed since the previous
Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee.

P
age 13



4

PROGRESS SINCE SEPTEMBER 2015 AUDIT, SCRUTINY 
AND TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE

Area No. of days

Head of 

Service 

Responsible

Assurance – System 

Design

Assurance  - Operating 

Effectiveness

No. of High 

priority 

recommend

ations

No. of 

Medium 

priority 

recommend

ations

No. of Low 

priority 

recommen

dations

Ref to Executive 

Summary

Copies of full audit reports are available at request.

Safe and Clean 
Environment

20 Roy Ormsby Moderate Moderate 0 5 1 Appendix II

Planning 20
Gordon
Glenday

Limited Limited 2 9 0 Appendix III

P
age 14



5

PROGRESS AGAINST 2015/16 PLAN

Area
2015/16 

days

Date work to be 

undertaken
Progress Update Assurance – System Design

Assurance  - Operating 

Effectiveness

A Modern Council

Planning 20 Q1/Q2 Final Limited Limited

Customer Services 15 Q3 Draft report

Corporate Plan and Priorities 20 Q4 Draft report

Financial systems 50 Q4 In progress

Review of Accounts Payable 
Arrangements

12 Q1 Final Moderate Limited

Human Resources 25 Q4 In progress

Risk Management 15 Q4

IT Security and Governance 20 Q4 Planning

Disaster Recovery and Business 
Continuity

15 Q4 Planning

Procurement of Legal Services 5 Q3 Draft report

Counter Fraud 18 On-going On-going

215

P
age 15



6

PROGRESS AGAINST 2015/16 PLAN

Area
2015/16 

days

Date work to be 

undertaken
Progress Update Assurance – System Design

Assurance  - Operating 

Effectiveness

Street scene and environment

Safe and clean environment 15 Q1/2 Final Moderate Moderate

15

A Safe Borough

Localism and building 
community capacity

15 Q4 Planning

15

Housing, Health and Wellbeing

Housing systems 15 Q4 In progress

Affordable Housing 15 Q4

Revenues Shared Service 
Arrangement

15 Q3 In progress

45

P
age 16



7

PROGRESS AGAINST 2015/16 PLAN

Area
2015/16 

days

Date work to be 

undertaken
Progress Update Assurance – System Design

Assurance  - Operating 

Effectiveness

A Prosperous Borough

Local Development 
Plan/Regeneration

20 Q4

20

Planning, Reporting, Follow-up and Contingency

Planning/ liaison/ management 20

Recommendation follow up 10

Contingency 10

Total 40

Total 350

P
age 17



FOLLOW UP ON RECOMMENDATIONS – 2014/15

8

Follow up of current year recommendations

We are constantly monitoring the recommendations raised during 2014/15 and have followed up on the recommendations that have become due since the
completion of our review.

The diagram below shows the status of the recommendations raised, in progress and implemented. We raised 28 high priority recommendations during 2014/15, 8 of
which have been implemented, 15 of which are in progr
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



 25 January 2016

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

Budget Scrutiny Feedback

Report of: Chris Leslie, Finance Director

Wards Affected: None

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Effective scrutiny can add considerable value to how the Council makes 
decisions on the allocation of resources.  This has become increasingly 
important as the Council continues to set budgets against a background of 
tough economic conditions and severe funding cuts from Central 
Government.  The medium term financial planning process will need to 
address these continued financial challenges and develop a strategic 
approach to address funding gaps.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Policy, Finance and Resources Committee are requested to 
consider the feedback on the Preliminary Medium Term Financial 
Plan outlined in paragraphs 4.3 to 4.8. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 At the meeting on 29 June 2015 the Committee agreed its work plan, 
which included the creation of a Task and Finish Group to scrutinise the 
budget.

3.2 On 8 January 2016 the group met to consider the initial assumptions in 
the Preliminary Medium Term Financial Plan agreed by the Policy, 
Finance and Resources Committee.  This report provides feedback from 
the meeting.

3.3 The Policy, Finance and Resource Committee will then finalise its 
proposals for submission by way of recommendation to the Council taking 
into account the comments from the Audit and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 29

Agenda Item 4



4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 The Task and Finish Group is formed of the following Members:

 Cllr Gareth Barrett
 Cllr Graeme Clark
 Cllr Paul Faragher (from 8 Jan 2016)
 Cllr John Kerslake
 Cllr Sheila Murphy

4.2 The group met in September and November 2015 to review in detail the 
current base budget that had been set by Council. Following the 
agreement of the Preliminary Medium Term Financial Plan by the Policy, 
Finance and Resources Committee in December the group met again on 
8 January 2016 to consider the proposed adjustments to the base budget 
outlined in the report and the significant budget gap reported.

4.3 Revenue Budget Changes – A summary of the comments made by the 
group on the proposed changes to the general fund revenue budget are 
provided in Appendix A.

4.4 Capital Budget Changes – A summary of the comments made by the 
group on the proposed changes to the capital budget are provided in 
Appendix B.

4.5 Minimum Level of Reserves – The minimum level of reserves of £2.2m 
was discussed by the group.  Consideration was given as to the 
consequences of going below this level and advised that a plan to 
replenish the reserves would need to be adopted should this occur.

4.6 Local Government Finance Settlement – Following the agreement of 
the preliminary medium term financial plan the provisional local 
government finance settlement was announced on 17 December 2015.  
This significantly reduced the anticipated level of funding available and the 
group considered the impact of this. 

4.7 Council Tax Setting – The group were presented with financial modelling 
regarding the changes to income that various increases or decreases to 
the Council Tax level would provide.

Page 30



4.8 Other Comments

 A review of fuel costs in light of the current low prices should be 
carried out;

 Income generation initiatives should be developed and built into the 
medium term financial plan.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Effective financial management underpins all of the priorities for the Council.

6. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title:  Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Tel & Email 01277 312542 /christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

6.1 The financial implications are considered in the report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Saleem Chughtai, Legal Services Manager
Tel & Email 01277 312500 / saleem.chughtai@brentwood.gov.uk

6.2 There are no direct legal implications arising from
[...]
tters which affect the Borough of Brentwood or the inhabitants of the 
Borough of Brentwood.
11) To review and/or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection 
with the discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions.
12) To make reports or recommendations to the Local Authority with respect to the 
discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions.
13) To be responsible for scrutiny of the Council’s strategic and budgetary framework 
and its implementation.
14) To report annually to Council on the progress of the work programme and to make 
relevant recommendations. 

Transformation
To review and facilitate the transformation of delivery of services.

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A

	4 Budget and Scrutiny Feedback
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	 



Minutes of the meeting


281

Minutes

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee
Monday, 25th January, 2016

Attendance

Cllr Faragher (Chair)
Cllr Mrs Murphy (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Clark

Cllr Mrs Hones
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Pound
Cllr Trump

Apologies

Cllr Mrs Slade

Also Present

Mr Rubins – Internal Auditor
Mr Barnes – Internal Auditor

Officers Present

Chris Leslie - Finance Director
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer

312. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Slade.

313. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the 7 December 2015 Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation 
Committee were approved as a true record.  Members noted that, in relation 
to Minute 257,  the Hackney Carriage fare setting process proposed to be 
discussed at the current meeting had been approved at the 3 November 2015 
Planning and Licensing Committee meeting (Minute 213 refers).

314. Internal Audit Progress Report 

The report detailed the progress to date against the 2015/16 internal audit 
plan that was agreed within the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 2015.



282

The report also included an update on the progress of the implementation of 
the recommendations raised in 2014/15.

Reports on Planning (limited assurance) and  Safe and Clean Environment  
(moderate assurance)  had been completed since the last Committee meeting 
and a summary of the findings were included in the progress report.

Mr Rubins and Mr Barnes, internal auditors, were in attendance and 
responded to Members’ questions.

Cllr Faragher MOVED and Cllr Mrs Murphy SECONDED  the 
recommendation in the report and following a full discussion a vote was 
taken on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 

To receive and note the contents of the reports.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan.

315. Budget Scrutiny Feedback 

The report outlined how effective scrutiny added considerable value to how 
the Council made decisions on the allocation of resources which had become 
increasingly important as the Council continued to set budgets against tough 
economic decisions and severe funding cuts from Central Government.  The 
medium term financial process would need to address continued financial 
challenges and develop a strategic approach to address funding gaps.

The Committee agreed its work plan at the 29 June 2015 meeting which 
included the creation of a task and finish group to scrutinise the Council’s 
budget proposals.  The group met on 8 January 2016 to consider the initial 
assumptions in the Preliminary Medium Term Financial Plan agreed by the 
Policy, Finance and Resources Committee and the report before Members 
provided feedback from that meeting.  

Cllr Faragher MOVED and Cllr Mrs Murphy SECONDED  the 
recommendation in the report and following a full discussion a vote was 
taken on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 

That the Policy, Finance and Resources Committee is requested to 
consider the feedback on the Preliminary Medium Term Financial Plan 
outlined in paragraphs 4.3. to 4.8 of the report.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION:
Effective financial management underpins all of the priorities for the Council.



283

316. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

____________________________

The meeting concluded at 19.45 hrs.


